THIS IS A DECISION PAPER

TO:

HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

FROM:
Teresa Morgan, Superintendent
DATE:

May 16, 2024
SUBJECT:
APPROVE GUARANTEED ENERGY SAVINGS CONTRACT AND CORRESPONDING BG 1 WITH TRANE
ISSUE:  The Board needs to approve the revised BG 1 and contract documents for the NHE/Lakewood HVAC, District Lightening, and Solar Guaranteed Energy Savings Project.  
FACTS


[image: image1.png]Project Scope Summary

Lakewood Elementary
Sehool HVAC & Centrols
Renovation

« Convert existing water source heat pump system (cooling
tower/boiler) to geothermal system

New classroom WSHP units

New variable flow pumping system

New web-based control system

Rebuild existing ventilation units for improved indoor air quality

New Highland Elementary
HVAC & Controls
Renovation

Convert existing hybrid water source heat pump system
(cooling tower/boiler) / geothermal system to full geothermal
New classroom WSHP units

New variable flow pumping system

New web-based control system

Rebuild existing ventilation units for improved indoor air quality

LED Lighting Upgrades
(Interior)

John Hardin High School
North Hardin High School

Bluegrass Middle School (Including Gym)
North Middle School (Including Gym)
Creekside Elementary School

GC Burkhead Elementary School

Heartland Elementary School

Lakewood Elementary School

New Highland Elementary School

North Park Elementary School (Including Gym)
Radcliff Elementary School (Including Gym)
Rineyville Elementary School

Vine Grove Elementary School

Bus Garage

Central Office

IT-TV Bidg

LED Lighting Upgrades —
site Lighting

John Hardin High School
North Hardin High School

GC Burkhead Elementary School
Lakewood Elementary School
North Park Elementary School
Radcliff Elementary School
Rineyville Elementary School
Bus Garage

Solar Array Photovoltaic

John Hardin High School
North Middle School

Creekside Elementary School
GC Burkhead Elementary School
Heartland Elementary School
Lakewood Elementary School
Lincoln Trail Elementary School
New Highland Elementary School
Rineyville Elementary School
Vine Grove Elementary School
Woodland Elementary School
Bus Garage





[image: image2.png]Total Project Costs $ 14,475,700
Bond Issuance Costs $ 409,300
(Cash Contribution s -

Financing Amount $ 14,885,000
First Year Measurement & Verification Cost $ 3,985
Measurement & Verification Escalation Rate 4.0%)
First Year Projected Energy Savings S 280,963

Notes
1. Preliminary debt service schedule provided by Baird.

2. Bond sale scheduled for May 23, 2024.

Energy Escalation Rate
First Year Operational Savings
Operational Savings Escalation Rate
Average Capital Cost Avoidance
Contract Term in Years

True Interest Cost

3. Investment Tax Credit (ITC) estimated to be in the $3.0M to $3 5M range.

4.5%)

B 95,104
4.0%)

B 543,537
20|

4.16%]





*See attached docs
RECOMMENDATION


I RECOMMEND THE BOARD approve the revised BG1 and contract dOCUMENTs for the guaranteed energy savings project. 
RECOMMENDED MOTION


I MOVE THE BOARD approve the revised BG 1 and contract DOCUMENTS FOR the guaranteed energy savings project.
